CH \$665.00 1711012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM609496

| SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|--|------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 01/01/2019 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------|
| United Gilsonite Laboratories | | 11/12/2020 | Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | UGL Brands, Inc. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1396 Jefferson Avenue | |
| City: | Dunmore | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | |
| Postal Code: | 18509 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 1711012 | AQUA ZAR |
| Registration Number: | 1940692 | DRYLOK |
| Registration Number: | 0593776 | DRYLOK |
| Registration Number: | 1669473 | FAST PLUG |
| Registration Number: | 1196044 | FASTRIP |
| Registration Number: | 0854472 | GLAZOL |
| Registration Number: | 1361873 | LASTICAULK |
| Registration Number: | 0404190 | MEX |
| Registration Number: | 4786802 | NUDECK |
| Registration Number: | 0403228 | NUDECK |
| Registration Number: | 0972712 | PLASTER-PATCH |
| Registration Number: | 1773963 | SAFE GRIP |
| Registration Number: | 3286423 | SALTLOK |
| Registration Number: | 1439729 | TEMPROOF |
| Registration Number: | 1548807 | UGL |
| Registration Number: | 1559816 | UGL |
| Registration Number: | 1563317 | UGL |
| Registration Number: | 1565322 | UGL |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007109 FRAME: 0594

900580877

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1556433 | UGL |
| Registration Number: | 1556852 | UGL |
| Registration Number: | 1018649 | UGL |
| Registration Number: | 1587335 | ZAR |
| Registration Number: | 1587811 | ZAR |
| Registration Number: | 1587377 | ZAR |
| Registration Number: | 0696989 | ZAR |
| Registration Number: | 0787294 | ZAR |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-844-3371

Email: trademark@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: Rachel M. Hofstatter
Address Line 1: Honigman LLP

Address Line 2: 29400 Woodward Ave., Suite 101

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304-5151

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 270795-477550 |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Rachel M. Hofstatter |
| SIGNATURE: | /Rachel M. Hofstatter/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/18/2020 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment - US Registrations(36765482_1)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - US Registrations(36765482_1)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007109 FRAME: 0595

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is made effective nunc pro tunc as of January 1, 2019, by and between United Gilsonite Laboratories, a Pennsylvania corporation with an address at 1396 Jefferson Avenue, Dunmore, Pennsylvania 18509 (the "Assignor"), and UGL Brands, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation with an address at 1396 Jefferson Avenue, Dunmore, Pennsylvania 18509 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademarks and the registrations therefor identified on Schedule A (the "Marks") and the goodwill associated with the business therefor;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including the registrations thereof, subject to the security interest agreement recorded by PNC Bank, National Association at Reel/Frame 5433/0885 on January 5, 2015 (the "Security Interest").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns nunc pro tunc as of January 1, 2019 to Assignee, subject to the Security Interest, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, the registrations of the Marks, and the right to sue, and collect and retain, damages and/or profits for past infringements of the Marks.

ASSIGNOR:

| United | Oilsonite Laboratories |
|--------|------------------------|
| Ву: | |
| Name: | TAMES D. TATES |
| Title: | Mesivent 4 ceo |

ASSIGNEE:

UGL/Brands, Inc.

By:

Name:

THIE:

MESAGEME + CED

36765482.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007109 FRAME: 0596

SCHEDULE A

| Trademark | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|-------------------|------------|------------|
| AQUA ZAR | 1,711,012 | 9/1/1992 |
| DRYLOK | 1,940,692 | 12/12/1995 |
| DRYLOK | 0,593,776 | 8/17/1954 |
| FAST PLUG | 1,669,473 | 12/24/1991 |
| FASTRIP | 1,196,044 | 5/25/1982 |
| GLAZOL (Stylized) | 0,854,472 | 8/13/1968 |
| LASTICAULK | 1,361,873 | 9/24/1985 |
| MEX (Stylized) | 0,404,190 | 11/9/1943 |
| NUDECK | 4,786,802 | 8/4/2015 |
| NUDECK | 0,403,228 | 9/14/1943 |
| PLASTER-PATCH | 0,972,712 | 11/13/1973 |
| SAFE GRIP | 1,773,963 | 6/1/1993 |
| SALTLOK | 3,286,423 | 8/28/2007 |
| TEMPROOF | 1,439,729 | 5/19/1987 |
| UGL | 1,548,807 | 7/25/1989 |
| UGL | 1,559,816 | 10/10/1989 |
| UGL | 1,563,317 | 10/31/1989 |
| UGL | 1,565,322 | 11/14/1989 |
| UGL | 1, 556,433 | 9/19/1989 |
| UGL | 1,556,852 | 9/19/1989 |
| UGL (Stylized) | 1,018,649 | 8/26/1975 |
| ZAR | 1,587,335 | 3/20/1990 |
| ZAR | 1,587,811 | 3/20/1990 |
| ZAR | 1,587,377 | 3/20/1990 |
| ZAR | 0,696,989 | 5/3/1960 |
| ZAR | 0,787,294 | 3/23/1965 |

36765482.1

RECORDED: 11/18/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007109 FRAME: 0597